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NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was moderate nationally with 232 new fires reported.  Eleven new large fires 
were reported, four in the Southwest Area, five in the Western Great Basin Area and two in the 
Eastern Great Basin Area.  Six large fires were contained, one in the Western Great Basin Area 
and five in the Eastern Great Basin Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in 
Alaska, Arizona, New Mexico, Nevada and Texas.   

 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

CAVE CREEK COMPLEX, Tonto National Forest.  A Type 1 Incident Command Team (Whitney) 
is assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Bronco and Humboldt fires is six miles northeast of 
Carefree, AZ in chaparral, oak, and grass.  Evacuations are in place for the Camp Creek Summer 
Home Area and the Mistress Mine.  Structure protection for private property, FAA facility and 
power lines is in place.  A road closure has been established at Bartlett Lake.  Cave Creek, Seven 
Springs riparian areas, endangered species habitat, and archeological resources remain 
threatened.  Rapid rates of spread with 50 foot flame lengths and extreme fire behavior were 
observed. 
 
HUMBUG, Arizona State.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Oltrogge) has been ordered.  
This fire is eight miles south of Crown King, AZ in grass and brush.  The historical mining town of 
Crown King is threatened.  Steep inaccessible terrain and rapid uphill rates of spread are slowing 
containment efforts.   
 
PERKINS COMPLEX, Phoenix Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Reinarz) is assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Salt, Pepper, Union 
and Chuey fires is 34 miles north of Kingman, AZ in grass and shrubs.  Privately owned 
residences and range resources are threatened.  Rapid rates of spread and new fire starts are 
slowing containment efforts.  
 
THREE FIRE COMPLEX, Tonto National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Philbin) 
is assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Three and Four fires, is eight miles northwest of 
Tonto Basin, AZ in chaparral and grass.  Recreation facilities on Roosevelt Lake, Four Peaks 
Wilderness Area, Game and Fish wildlife enclosure, and wildlife habitat are threatened.  Spotting 
across State Highway 188 and wind driven downhill runs were reported.  
 
AZTEC, Coronado National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Raley) is assigned.  
This fire is four miles south of Patagonia, AZ in grass and brush.  A few isolated interior smokes 
were reported.  
 
BIGHORN, Arizona State.  This fire is 24 miles south of Aguila, AZ in brush and grass.  
Hummingbird Springs, and endangered wildlife habitat are threatened.  Plume dominated weather 
caused extreme fire behavior and prevented suppression efforts.   
 



GOLDWATER, Phoenix Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 16 miles north of 
Ajo, AZ in grass and brush.  Native cultural resources and wildlife habitat remain threatened.  
Active fire behavior was reported. 
 
COTTONWOOD, Coronado National Forest.  This fire is five miles east of Catalina, AZ in 
mesquite and grass.  No new information was reported.  
 
JANE, Arizona State.  This fire is eight miles east of Aguila, AZ in grass.  Three structures and two 
civilian vehicles have been destroyed. Some residences in the community of Gladden were 
evacuated.  High rates of spread in continuous flashy fuels was reported.   
 
NORTH GILA COMPLEX, Gila National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Hall) is assigned.  
This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the Fork and Johnson 
fires, is 13 miles southeast of Reserve, NM in timber and grass.  The complex is being managed 
to accomplish multiple resource objectives.  Minimal new growth with low to moderate fire 
behavior was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

CAVE CREEK 
COMPLEX 

AZ TNF 46,000 5 UNK 622 23 17 0 0 500K FS 

HUMBUG AZ AZS 1,500 0 UNK 96 3 2 2 0 NR ST 

PERKINS COMPLEX AZ PHD 21,000 50 6/25 318 10 511 4 0 NR BLM 

THREE FIRE 
COMPLEX 

AZ TNF 11,000 NR UNK 212 7 8 0 0 50K N/A 

AZTEC AZ CNF 1,300 90 6/24 204 2 9 1 0 1.54M FS 

BIGHORN AZ AZS 800 0 UNK 30 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

GOLDWATER AZ PHD 58,536 75 6/25 46 0 12 0 0 NR BLM 

COTTONWOOD AZ CNF 400 25 UNK 58 3 1 2 0 NR FS 

JANE AZ AZS 320 80 6/24 51 1 8 0 3 NR ST 

NORTH GILA 
COMPLEX - WFU 

NM GNF 11,948 N/A N/A 86 2 2 0 0 600K FS 

BLACK RANGE 
COMPLEX -  WFU NM GNF 13,468 N/A N/A 40 1 3 0 0 185K FS 

 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

GOODSPRINGS, Las Vegas Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 1 Incident 
Management Team has been ordered.  This fire is 11 miles northwest of Jean, NV in juniper, 
brush and grass.  Mandatory evacuations for the residences of the Mt. Potosi area and a boy 
scout camp are in effect.  Voluntary evacuations of Mt. Springs have been implemented.  Wildlife 
habitat is threatened.  Extreme fire behavior with running, torching, and spotting was reported.  
 
 
 
 



SOUTHERN NEVADA COMPLEX, Las Vegas Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 
2 Incident Management Team (Suwyn) is assigned.  This complex is 11 miles southwest of 
Mesquite, NV in grass and brush.  Wildlife habitat is threatened.  Running, spotting, and extreme 
fire behavior were observed.  Aerial reconnaissance will take place to determine containment 
strategy. 
 
MEADOW, Ely Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 30 miles southeast of 
Alamo, NV in grass.  Endangered species habitat remains threatened.  Aerial resources are 
assisting in the establishment of anchor points. Low relative humidity, high gusty winds and 
extreme fire behavior are limiting containment efforts.   
 
HALFWAY, Ely Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 16 miles east of Mesquite, 
NV in grass and shrub.  Endangered species habitat is threatened.  Fine flashy fuels, rugged 
terrain, and gusty winds are hindering containment efforts.  Fire runs with extreme fire behavior 
were observed. 
 
DODGE POCKET, Ely Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 27 miles south of 
Caliente, NV in grass and shrub.  Extreme fire behavior with rapid rates of spread was reported.   
 
TOQUOP, Ely Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 22 miles northwest of 
Mesquite, NV in grass.  Wildlife habitat is threatened. Rugged terrain, thunder storm cells, erratic 
winds, and extreme fire behavior continue to impede containment efforts.   
 
COYOTE, Moapa Valley National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is 19 miles north of North Las Vegas, 
NV in yucca, pinyon, and juniper.  Desert Tortoise habitat is threatened.  Running and torching 
with uphill runs were reported.  
 
TULE, Ely Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 25 miles northwest of Mesquite, 
NV in grass.  Endangered species habitat is threatened. Erratic winds, low relative humidity and 
thunderstorm cells continue to hamper containment efforts.   

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

GOODSPRINGS NV LVD 15,000 0 7/1 133 5 7 1 0 NR BLM 

SOUTHERN NEVADA 
COMPLEX 

NV LVD 10,000 NR UNK NR 2 4 0 0 NR N/A 

MEADOW NV ELD 7,000 10 6/26 65 2 5 0 0 NR BLM 

HALFWAY NV ELD 7,000 10 6/28 46 2 2 0 0 NR BLM 

DODGE POCKET NV ELD 5,000 0 6/29 0 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

TOQUOP NV ELD 5,500 5 6/26 5 0 0 1 0 NR BLM 

COYOTE NV FWS 3,800 0 6/28 1 0 0 0 0 NR FWS 

TULE NV ELD 300 10 6/26 55 2 2 0 0 NR BLM 

BADGER NV CCD 736 100 --- 265 7 5 2 0 400K BLM 

CCD = Carson City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.   

 
 
 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

HACKBERRY, Mojave National Park.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Walker) is assigned.  
This fire is 15 miles south of Essex, CA in chaparral and grass.  Round Valley was evacuated.  
The Seven IL Ranch, Mid-Hills campground, historical sites, archeological sites and wildlife 
habitat are threatened.  Steep terrain and extreme fire behavior are hindering containment efforts.  
Prolonged runs and spotting were observed.   
 
PARADISE, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, San Bernardino Unit.  A CDF 
Type 1 Incident Command Team (Paul) is assigned.  This fire is one mile southwest of Morongo 
Valley, CA in chaparral, juniper, and sagebrush.  Joshua Tree National Park, Morongo Valley, and 
Yucca Valley are threatened.  Burning of interior island pockets with moderate fire behavior was 
reported. 
 
SOBOBA, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, Riverside Unit.  A CDF Type 1 
Incident Command Team (Henson) is assigned.  This fire is one mile north of San Jacinto, CA in 
grass.  Steep terrain and rain-damaged truck trails have limited road access and containment 
efforts.  One contained spot fire outside the line was reported. 
 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

HACKBERRY CA MNP 21,200 10 UNK 203 7 10 1 1 NR NPS 

PARADISE CA BDU 3,022 50 6/25 991 37 69 4 6 560K ST 

SOBOBA CA RRU 2,080 50 6/25 936 40 67 3 0 1.15M ST 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

RED, Cedar City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 33 miles northwest of St. 
George, UT in grass.  Wildlife habitat is threatened.  High winds caused running and spotting.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

RED UT CCD 8,300 75 UNK 126 3 16 0 0 50K BLM 

MAGIC WATERS  ID TFD 2,300 100 --- 50 0 9 2 0 NR BLM 

DESERT MOUNTAIN UT RID 1,262 100 --- 13 0 5 0 0 NR BLM 

POT HOLE ID TFD 3.500 100 --- 54 0 13 0 0 NR BLM 

EMICRANE ID BOD 500 100 --- NR 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

EAST HORSE ID BOD 1,390 100 --- NR 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

TFD = Twin Falls District, Bureau of Land Management RID = Richfield Field Office, Bureau of Land Management 
BOD = Boise District, Bureau of Land Management  

 
 
 
 
 



ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

SHEENJEK RIVER, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Kurth) is assigned.  This fire started on Fish and Wildlife Service land 12 miles northeast of 
Ft. Yukon, AK in birch, aspen, black and white spruce.  Cabins and outbuildings remain 
threatened.  Low relative humidity, windy and dry conditions are contributing to short runs and 
individual tree torching.   
 
CHAPMAN CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone.  This fire is eight miles south of Coldfoot, 
AK in black spruce and tundra.  Steep terrain and extreme fire weather are hindering containment 
efforts.  A small run was made to the north.  Backing and occasional torching were reported.  
 
BILLY HAWK CREEK 1, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone.  This fire started on Fish and Wildlife 
Service land 30 miles northwest of Huslia, AK in black spruce and tundra.  Good progress towards 
containment was achieved.  The fire remains calm. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SHEENJEK RIVER AK UYD 68,480 40 UNK 262 9 0 5 0 2.06M FWS 

CHAPMAN CREEK AK NOD 48,000 0 UNK 74 3 0 3 0 470K BLM 

BILLY HAWK CREEK 1 AK GAD 2,000 85 UNK 57 3 0 2 1 313K FWS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 
Fire Weather Watch:  Isolated to scattered dry thunderstorms over west-central Nevada. 

 
Weather Discussion:   An upper low is moving slowly toward the California coast, while high 
pressure remains in control over the Southwest.  The approach of this low will bring some dry 
thunderstorms to the Sierra Mountains and western Nevada, along with increasing winds to the 
Southern California mountains and deserts.  In Alaska, high pressure will gradually build over the 
area. 
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Western Great Basin 
Partly cloudy with isolated 
to scattered thunderstorms 
over west-central and far 
eastern Nevada. 

 
North Valleys:  85 to 98. 
South Valleys:  85 to 108. 
Mountains:  70 to 86. 

 
North Valleys: 8 to 20%. 
South Valleys: 10 to 20%. 
Mountains: 18 to 30%. 

 
South 8 to 18 mph across 
the state with gusts 25 to 
30 mph in northeastern 
Nevada.   

Southwest 
Breezy and drier in 
western Arizona.  Partly to 
mostly cloudy with 
scattered thunderstorms in 
the northeast half of 
Arizona and northwest half 
of New Mexico.  Mostly 
sunny and hot in the 
remainder of Arizona, New 
Mexico and west Texas.    

 
Mountains: 65 to 90. 
Lower elevations: 90 to 
110.  

 
Lower elevations: 5 to 
20%. 
Higher terrain and west 
Texas: 20 to 35%.  

 
Southwest 10 to 20 mph 
with higher gusts western 
Arizona. 
Southwest 5 to 15 mph 
eastern Arizona and 
western New Mexico. 
South to southeast 10 to 
20 mph eastern New 
Mexico and west Texas.  

Southern California 
Areas of morning low 
clouds and fog to the lower 
coastal mountain slopes, 
otherwise partly cloudy.   
 

 
Mountains: 70 to 85. 
Valleys: 80 to 90  
Upper deserts: 90 to 100. 
Lower deserts: 105 to 115. 

 
10 to 30%. 

 
Southeast to southwest 10 
to 20 mph.   

Rocky Mountain 
A cool front enhances 
thunderstorm activity for 
eastern sections of the 
Rocky Mountain Area. 
 

 
Eastern plains: lower to 
mid 90s. 
Higher elevations: 70s to 
lower 80s.  
Elsewhere: 80s. 

 
Lower elevations of 
Wyoming and Colorado: 
15 to 20%.  

 
South 10 to 25 mph over 
the eastern plains. 

Alaska 
Interior: 
Partly cloudy with 
scattered afternoon 
showers and isolated 
thunderstorms. 

 
60s and mid 70s. 

 
Upper Yukon Valley:  18 to 
30%.  
Otherwise: 30 to 40%. 

 
Winds south to southeast 
10 mph except along the 
Alaska Range, northwest 
to northeast 15 mph.  

Eastern Great Basin 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton: 
Partly cloudy.  Widely 
scattered thunderstorms. 
Northern Utah: 
Partly cloudy with 
scattered thunderstorms. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  Partly cloudy with 
isolated thunderstorms. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
70 to 86 mountains.  
Valleys: 84 to 94.  
Northern Utah: Mountains 
69 to 81.Valleys 81 to 93.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  Mountains 70 to 85, 
valleys: 85 to 100, except 
105 to 110 Lake Mead 
area. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
15 to 32% mountains, 10 
to 20% valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
22 to 34% mountains, 12 
to 20% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip: 20 to 30%. 
Mountains, 10 to 20% 
valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
West 4 to 8 mph. 
Northern Utah:  South 10 
to 20 mph. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  South 10 to 20 mph 
west, upslope 4 to 8 mph 
east. 
 

 



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

FIRE NOT SCOUTED AND SIZED UP 

Watchout Situation #1 comes up during initial attack and every time resources arrive at a fire. 

 Before taking action on the fire, the following considerations must be addressed: 

• Can you personally observe the fire or must you use scouts? Describe ways you can 
scout and size up a fire.  

• Do you know the location of the fire perimeter? Discuss situations in which the fire 
perimeter may not be obvious. (Spotty fires, etc.)  

• Do you know the direction of fire spread? When isn’t the direction of fire spread 
obvious? (Wind shifts, spotty fires, etc.)  

• Does the direction of fire spread increase risk? Talk about situations where you may 
have to approach the head of the fire. (Hiking down from a helispot, approaching from 
an existing road, switching winds, etc.)  

• Do you know the fuels and their condition? What kind of information will you assume 
from what you already know about fuel types? (Spot fires in fir, extreme fire potential in 
flashy fuels, etc.)  

 Continued from above... 

• Do topographic hazards exist? What can you assume from what kind of terrain the fire 
covers? (Slope, chimneys, aspect, etc.)  

• Does enough information exist to establish a plan of attack? When do you have enough 
information to begin fighting fire? What do you need to know?  

• Do other dangers exist? Have you talked about factors specific to the area you are 
working in? (Hunters in the woods, drought, snag patches, etc.)  

 To reduce the risks: 

• Post lookouts until the fire is sized up and escape routes and safety zones are 
established.  

• Retreat if the situation is too complex. Review fires where you had to wait until the area 
in which you were assigned to work was scouted and sized up before you were allowed 
onto the fireline.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 



AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

0

25,824

0

17,553

  

  

1 
 

1,722 

  

  

1

45,099

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

11

1

1

  

  

  

  

28 
 

6,309 

2

0

35

6,321

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

10 

3

0

15

10

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

8,000

25 
 

4,761 

  

  

31

12,761

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

10

2

10

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

10,441

  

  

  

  

3 
 

5 

2

4

13

10,450

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

41,000

0

800

2

0

1 
 

0 

  

  

7

41,800

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

14

11

7

17,236

  

  

  

  

30 
 

2,830 

13

51,218

64

71,295

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

6

3

  

  

  

  

4 
 

10 

3

1

14

15

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

3 
 

2 

2

2

6

4

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

54

  

  

28

0

  

  

15 
 

17 

  

  

44

71

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

20

77

26

94,505

29

18,353

8

8,000

122 
 

15,666 

27

51,235

232

187,836
 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

3

44

163,835

27

95,843

24

18,254

211 
 

31,198 

10

320

318

309,453

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

43

329

29

18

6

9

8

5

142 
 

6,488 

129

61

357

6,910

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

401 
 

2,075 

76

38

478

2,113

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

53

26

1,074

3

15

13

8,003

754 
 

16,259 

137

70

948

25,474

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

270

4,564

5

153

16

913

  

  

115 
 

1,264 

54

1,315

460

8,209

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

811

88

31,793

  

  

11

2

98 
 

4,369 

41

14

242

36,989

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

99

64,698

5

3,870

10

12

13 
 

21,017 

9

45

137

89,642

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

850

7,866

89

104,615

9

9,237

22

55

670 
 

45,639 

387

72,342

2,027

239,754

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

127

2,682

76

101

18

172

6

9

137 
 

14,906 

79

1,629

443

19,499

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

496

7,052

  

  

32

1,720

33

940

7,199 
 

54,469 

414

7,613

8,174

71,794

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

160

25,861

  

  

94

17,643

9

149

14,154 
 

150,965 

398

10,476

14,815

205,094

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,968

49,221

456

366,287

211

129,422

136

27,429

23,894 
 

348,649 

1,734

93,923

28,399

1,014,931
 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 40,949 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,158,938 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

650

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

650

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

134

2

134

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

89

6

89

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

5

1

5

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

374

1

374

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

2

651

0

0

0 
 

0 

10

602

12

1,253
 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

91

12,267

34

2,704

2

249

  
 

  

190

17,641

335

38,512

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

20

1,098

133

24,624

24

2,225

  
 

  

163

18,105

352

46,240

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

6

683

4

8

9

2,002

  
 

  

77

5,340

97

9,033

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

135

28

3,244

100

20,212

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

232

22,101

397

47,845

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

16

6,944

4

711

1

11

10 
 

128 

38

9,590

70

17,385

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

106

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,775

17

5,592

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

3,062

30

35,258

2

3,210

9

14,212

  
 

  

223

64,016

272

119,758

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

38

10,074

99

20,099

14

10,312

16 
 

2,501 

100

28,629

296

75,324

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

36

17,502

  

  

448

67,581

34

4,422

1,023 
 

66,882 

132

25,442

1,673

181,829

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

144

78,578

38

22,959

385 
 

249,547 

1,052

873,079

1,653

1,231,343

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

142

38,428

234

69,674

978

220,438

134

56,414

1,469 
 

321,815 

2,209

1,066,718

5,166

1,773,487
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

2

  
 

  

  

  

0

2

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

22

1

22

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

3

2

4

2

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1,870

1 
 

5 

8

24,907

10

26,782

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

5

1

  

  

2

1

  
 

  

1

0

8

2

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

16

97

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

16

97

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

6

1

16

97

4

1,873

1 
 

5 

14

24,931

41

26,907
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
  YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 6 2 449 26,618

  Yukon Territory 2 0 40 11,187
  Alberta 2 0 864 58,050

  Northwest Territory 0 0 46 7,135

  Saskatchewan 0 0 113 36,355
  Manitoba 0 0 79 3,228

  Ontario 7 13,012 341 15,792

  Quebec 1 1 443 614,168
  Newfoundland 1 0 81 2,515

  New Brunswick 1 1 200 204

  Nova Scotia 13 3 209 491
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0

  National Parks 1 0 37 15,056

Total 34 3,496 2,902 790,798
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 13 3     9 1     134 45

Northwest 1   6   1           
Northern California 6   5   1           

Southern California 15 74 41 116 7 4     27 152

Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin 12   86 5 5 1     16   

Western Great Basin 9 13 48 6 7       21 24

Southwest 47 9 43 42 10       270 63
Rocky Mountain 2   5               

Eastern Area                 4   

Southern Area     1 3             
Total 105 99 235 172 40 6 0 0 472 284

 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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